The pro forma adjustments are based on the best information available and assumptions that management believes are reasonable, that reflect the impacts of
events directly attributable to the separation and related transactions, and that are factually supportable. The pro forma adjustments may differ from those that
will be calculated to report New SAIC as discontinued operations in Leidos’ future filings. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of
income are provided for illustrative and informational purposes only and are not intended to represent or be indicative of what Leidos’ results of operations or
financial position would have been had the separation occurred on the dates indicated. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of income
also should not be considered representative of Leidos’ future results of operations or financial position.

See combined notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of income for a more detailed discussion of these transactions.

LEIDOS HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   Three Months Ended August 2, 2013
   Pro Forma Adjustments

(in millions, except per share amounts)
Historical Leidos

Holdings, Inc.
New SAIC

[A]   Other   Pro Forma
Revenues   $ 2,474   $ (1,009)  $ —   $ 1,465
Costs and expenses:

Cost of revenues   2,217   (917)   —   1,300
Selling, general and administrative expenses   117   (3)   (14)[B]   100
Impairment losses   30   —   —   30
Separation transaction and restructuring expenses   35   (18)   (17)[B]   —

Operating income   75   (71)   31   35
Non-operating income (expense):

Interest income   6   —   —   6
Interest expense   (19)   —   —   (19)
Other income, net   —   —   —   —

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   62   (71)   31   22
Provision for income taxes   (18)   24   (12)[B]   (6)

Income from continuing operations   $ 44   $ (47)  $ 19   $ 16

Basic earnings per share from continuing operations   $ 0.19[C]

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations   $ 0.19[C]

Weighted average number of shares outstanding:
Basic   84[C]

Diluted   85[C]

LEIDOS HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   Three Months Ended May 3, 2013
   Pro Forma Adjustments

(in millions, except per share amounts)
Historical Leidos

Holdings, Inc.
New SAIC

[A]   Other   Pro Forma
Revenues   $ 2,706   $ (1,107)  $ —   $ 1,599
Costs and expenses:

Cost of revenues   2,377   (999)   —   1,378
Selling, general and administrative expenses   149   (18)   (7)[B]   124
Impairment losses   4   —   —   4
Separation transaction and restructuring expenses   33   (17)   (16)[B]   —

Operating income   143   (73)   23   93
Non-operating income (expense):

Interest income   4   —   —   4
Interest expense   (20)   —   —   (20)
Other income, net   1   —   —   1

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   128   (73)   23   78
Provision for income taxes   (46)   27   (9)[B]   (28)

Income from continuing operations   $ 82   $ (46)  $ 14   $ 50

Basic earnings per share from continuing operations   $ 0.60[C]

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations   $ 0.60[C]

Weighted average number of shares outstanding:
Basic   84[C]

Diluted   84[C]

LEIDOS HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   Three Months Ended January 31, 2013

   Pro Forma Adjustments

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Historical Leidos
Holdings, Inc.

New SAIC
[A]

   Other   Pro Forma

Revenues   $ 2,708   $ (1,127)  $ —   $ 1,581
Costs and expenses:   —

Cost of revenues   2,390   (1,026)   —   1,364
Selling, general and administrative expenses   146   (15)   —   131
Separation transaction and restructuring expenses   23   (13)   (10)[B]   —

Operating income   149   (73)   10   86
Non-operating income (expense):

Interest income   4   —   —   4
Interest expense   (20)   —   —   (20)
Other income, net   —   —   —   —

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   133   (73)   10   70
Provision for income taxes   57   21   (4)[B]   74

Income from continuing operations   $ 190   $ (52)  $ 6   $ 144

Basic earnings per share from continuing operations   $ 1.71[C]

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations   $ 1.71[C]

Weighted average number of shares outstanding:
Basic   84[C]

Diluted   84[C]

LEIDOS HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   Three Months Ended October 31, 2012

   Pro Forma Adjustments

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Historical Leidos
Holdings, Inc.

New SAIC
[A]

   Other   Pro Forma

Revenues   $ 2,868   $ (1,196)  $ —   $ 1,672
Costs and expenses:   —

Cost of revenues   2,507   (1,074)   —   1,433
Selling, general and administrative expenses   156   (16)   —   140
Separation transaction and restructuring expenses   11   (11)   —   —

Operating income   194   (95)   —   99
Non-operating income (expense):

Interest income   1   —   —   1
Interest expense   (20)   —   —   (20)
Other income, net   2   —   —   2

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   177   (95)   —   82
Provision for income taxes   (65)   37   —   (28)

Income from continuing operations   $ 112   $ (58)  $ —   $ 54

Basic earnings per share from continuing operations   $ 0.64[C]

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations   $ 0.64[C]

Weighted average number of shares outstanding:
Basic   84[C]

Diluted   84[C]

LEIDOS HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   Three Months Ended July 31, 2012

   Pro Forma Adjustments

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Historical Leidos
Holdings, Inc.

New SAIC
[A]

   Other   Pro Forma

Revenues   $ 2,826   $ (1,202)  $ —   $ 1,624
Costs and expenses:

Cost of revenues   2,485   (1,091)   —   1,394
Selling, general and administrative expenses   148   (21)   —   127
Separation transaction and restructuring expenses   4   (4)   —

Operating income   189   (86)   —   103
Non-operating income (expense):

Interest income   2   —   —   2
Interest expense   (24)   —   —   (24)
Other income, net   4   —   —   4

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   171   (86)   —   85
Provision for income taxes   (63)   33   —   (30)

Income from continuing operations   $ 108   $ (53)  $ —   $ 55

Basic earnings per share from continuing operations   $ 0.66[C]

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations   $ 0.66[C]

Weighted average number of shares outstanding:
Basic   83[C]

Diluted   83[C]

LEIDOS HOLDINGS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   Three Months Ended April 30, 2012

   Pro Forma Adjustments

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Historical Leidos
Holdings, Inc.

New SAIC
[A]

   Other   Pro Forma

Revenues   $ 2,763   $ (1,165)  $ —   $ 1,598
Costs and expenses:

Cost of revenues   2,432   (1,046)   —   1,386
Selling, general and administrative expenses   122   (16)   —   106

Operating income   209   (103)   —   106
Non-operating income (expense):

Interest income   2   —   —   2
Interest expense   (29)   —   —   (29)
Other income, net   2   —   —   2

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   184   (103)   —   81
Provision for income taxes   (66)   35   —   (31)

Income from continuing operations   $ 118   $ (68)  $ —   $ 50

Basic earnings per share from continuing operations   $ 0.60[C]

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations   $ 0.60[C]

Weighted average number of shares outstanding:
Basic   83[C]

Diluted   83[C]

LEIDOS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   Three Months Ended August 2, 2013
   Pro Forma Adjustments

(in millions, except per share amounts)
Historical

Leidos, Inc.
New SAIC

[A]   Other   Pro Forma
Revenues   $ 2,474   $ (1,009)  $ —   $ 1,465
Costs and expenses:

Cost of revenues   2,217   (917)   —   1,300
Selling, general and administrative expenses   117   (3)   (14)[B]   100
Impairment losses   30   —   —   30
Separation transaction and restructuring expenses   35   (18)   (17)[B]   —

Operating income   75   (71)   31   35
Non-operating income (expense):

Interest income   6   —   —   6
Interest expense   (19)   —   —   (19)
Other income, net   —   —   —   —

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   62   (71)   31   22
Provision for income taxes   (18)   24   (12)[B]   (6)

Income from continuing operations   $ 44   $ (47)  $ 19   $ 16

LEIDOS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   Three Months Ended May 3, 2013

   Pro Forma Adjustments

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Historical
Leidos, Inc.

New SAIC
[A]

   Other   Pro Forma

Revenues   $ 2,706   $ (1,107)  $ —   $ 1,599
Costs and expenses:

Cost of revenues   2,377   (999)   —   1,378
Selling, general and administrative expenses   149   (18)   (7)[B]   124
Impairment losses   4   —   —   4
Separation transaction and restructuring expenses   33   (17)   (16)[B]   —

Operating income   143   (73)   23   93
Non-operating income (expense):

Interest income   4   —   —   4
Interest expense   (20)   —   —   (20)
Other income, net   1   —   —   1

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   128   (73)   23   78
Provision for income taxes   (46)   27   (9)[B]   (28)

Income from continuing operations   $ 82   $ (46)  $ 14   $ 50

LEIDOS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   Three Months Ended January 31, 2013

   Pro Forma Adjustments

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Historical
Leidos, Inc.

New SAIC
[A]

   Other   Pro Forma

Revenues   $ 2,708   $ (1,127)  $ —   $ 1,581
Costs and expenses:   —

Cost of revenues   2,390   (1,026)   —   1,364
Selling, general and administrative expenses   146   (15)   —   131
Separation transaction and restructuring expenses   23   (13)   (10)[B]   —

Operating income   149   (73)   10   86
Non-operating income (expense):

Interest income   5   —   —   5
Interest expense   (20)   —   —   (20)
Other income, net   —   —   —   —

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   134   (73)   10   71
Provision for income taxes   57   21   (4)[B]   74

Income from continuing operations   $ 191   $ (52)  $ 6   $ 145

LEIDOS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   Three Months Ended October 31, 2012

   Pro Forma Adjustments

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Historical
Leidos, Inc.

New SAIC
[A]

   Other   Pro Forma

Revenues   $ 2,868   $ (1,196)  $ —   $ 1,672
Costs and expenses:   —

Cost of revenues   2,507   (1,074)   —   1,433
Selling, general and administrative expenses   156   (16)   —   140
Separation transaction and restructuring expenses   11   (11)   —   —

Operating income   194   (95)   —   99
Non-operating income (expense):

Interest income   1   —   —   1
Interest expense   (20)   —   —   (20)
Other income, net   2   —   —   2

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   177   (95)   —   82
Provision for income taxes   (65)   37   —   (28)

Income from continuing operations   $ 112   $ (58)  $ —   $ 54

LEIDOS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   Three Months Ended July 31, 2012

   Pro Forma Adjustments

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Historical
Leidos, Inc.

New SAIC
[A]

   Other   Pro Forma

Revenues   $ 2,826   $ (1,202)  $ —   $ 1,624
Costs and expenses:

Cost of revenues   2,485   (1,091)   —   1,394
Selling, general and administrative expenses   148   (21)   —   127
Separation transaction and restructuring expenses   4   (4)   —

Operating income   189   (86)   —   103
Non-operating income (expense):

Interest income   2   —   —   2
Interest expense   (24)   —   —   (24)
Other income, net   4   —   —   4

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   171   (86)   —   85
Provision for income taxes   (63)   33   —   (30)

Income from continuing operations   $ 108   $ (53)  $ —   $ 55

LEIDOS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   Three Months Ended April 30, 2012

   Pro Forma Adjustments

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Historical
Leidos, Inc.

New SAIC
[A]

   Other   Pro Forma

Revenues   $ 2,763   $ (1,165)  $ —   $ 1,598
Costs and expenses:

Cost of revenues   2,432   (1,046)   —   1,386
Selling, general and administrative expenses   122   (16)   —   106

Operating income   209   (103)   —   106
Non-operating income (expense):

Interest income   2   —   —   2
Interest expense   (29)   —   —   (29)
Other income, net   2   —   —   2

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   184   (103)   —   81
Provision for income taxes   (66)   35   —   (31)

Income from continuing operations   $ 118   $ (68)  $ —   $ 50

LEIDOS HOLDINGS, INC. AND LEIDOS, INC.
COMBINED NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME